

No. 20-56180

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

KATHRYN SPLETSTOSER

Plaintiff-Appellee,

---v.---

JOHN HYTEN, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellants.

---

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Central District  
of California, Western Division, Case No. 2:19-cv-10076-MWF-AGRx  
Honorable Michael W. Fitzgerald*

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE KATHRYN SPLETSTOSER**

---

MAJED DAKAK  
TREVOR V. STOCKINGER  
KESSELMAN BRANTLY  
STOCKINGER LLP  
1230 Rosecrans Ave., Suite 400  
Manhattan Beach, CA 90266  
310-307-4555

ARIEL E. SOLOMON  
SOLOMON LAW FIRM PLLC  
300 Great Oaks Blvd., Suite 312  
Albany, NY 12203  
866-833-3529

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee Kathryn Spletstoser*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A.    Statutory Background.....	3
B.    Factual Background.....	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT BAR SUIT .....	18
A.    The First Amended Complaint Supersedes the Originating Pleading and Renders it of No Legal Consequence. ....	19
B.    The Court’s Consideration of the Withdrawn Allegations Will Not Change the Outcome of the District Court’s Decision. ....	22
C.    The Impact to Military Discipline is Not the “Critical” Factor .....	25
II.   THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY BECAUSE THE INJURY WAS NOT INCIDENT TO MILITARY SERVICE .....	28
A.    Spletstoser’s Injury Was Not Incident to Military Service. ....	30
B. <i>Stauber</i> Does Not Apply. ....	33
C.    The <i>Johnson</i> Factors Require Finding that Spletstoser’s Injuries Were <i>Not</i> Incident to Military Service. ....	39
1.    The location of the tortious activity weighs against the application of <i>Feres</i> . ....	40
2.    The duty status weighs against the application of <i>Feres</i> .....	41
3.    The lack of accrued benefits weighs against application of <i>Feres</i> . ....	42

4.	Spletstoser’s activities at the time in question weighs against application of <i>Feres</i> .....	44
D.	Sexual Assault is Never Incident to Military Service.....	49
III.	THE <i>FERES</i> DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT APPLY TO STATE LAW CLAIMS POST-WESTFALL AND SHOULD NOT OVERRIDE STATE LAW IN AREAS OF TRADITIONAL STATE RESPONSIBILITY .....	51
	CONCLUSION .....	55
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	58
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Atkinson v. United States</i> , 825 F.2d 202 (9th Cir. 1987).....	29, 48
<i>Becker v. Pena</i> , 1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 4054 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33, 50
<i>Bon v. United States</i> , 802 F.2d 1092 (9th Cir. 1986).....	30-32, 43
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988).....	49
<i>Brooks v. United States</i> , 337 U.S. 49 (1949).....	.passim
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 739 F.2d 362 (8th Cir. 1984).....	.passim
<i>Bruce v. United States</i> , 759 F.2d 755 (9th Cir. 1985).....	17-19
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U. S. 379 (2009).....	5, 54
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....	53
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	23, 25
<i>Cioca v. Rumsfeld</i> , 720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013).....	50
<i>Commissioner v. Clark</i> , 489 U.S. 726 (1989).....	4-5

*Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain*,  
503 U. S. 249 (1992).....5, 54

*Costo v. United States*,  
248 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2001).....24-25, 30, 32

*Daniel v. United States*,  
139 S. Ct. 1713 (2019).....55

*Day v. Massachusetts Air Nat'l Guard*,  
167 F.3d 678 (1st Cir. 1999).....7, 51-52, 54

*Dexheimer v. United States*,  
608 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1979).....50

*Dreier v. United States*,  
106 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 1996).....*passim*

*Duncan v. Walker*,  
533 U.S. 167 (2001).....53

*Durant v. Neneman*,  
884 F.2d 1350 (10th Cir. 1989).....33-34, 42

*Feres v. United States*,  
340 U.S. 135 (1950).....*passim*

*Forsyth v. Humana, Inc.*,  
114 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1997).....19

*Green v. Hall*,  
8 F.3d 695 (9th Cir. 1993).....16, 41

*Gutierrez de Martinez v. Lamagno*,  
515 U.S. 417 (1995).....1, 3

*Hodges v. Dalton*,  
107 F.3d 705, 707 (9th Cir. 1997).....47

*Huey v. Honeywell, Inc.*,  
82 F.3d 327 (9th Cir. 1996).....21

*Jackson v. Brigle*,  
17 F.3d 280 (9th Cir. 1994).....47

*Jackson v. United States*,  
110 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1997).....47

*Johnson v. United States*,  
704 F.2d 1431 (9th Cir. 1983).....*passim*

*Johnson v. United States*,  
576 U.S. 591, 605 (2015).....17, 52

*Khan v. State Oil Co.*,  
93 F.3d 1358 (7th Cir. 1996).....51

*Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC*,  
576 U.S. 446 (2015).....55

*Lanus v. United States*,  
570 U.S. 932 (2013).....5-6, 55

*London v. Coopers & Lybrand*,  
644 F.2d 811 (9th Cir. 1981).....19

*Loux v. Rhay*,  
375 F.2d 55 (9th Cir. 1967).....19

*Lutz v. Ivory*,  
No. C87-0679-DLJ, 1989 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14159,  
(N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 1989).....26-27

*Lutz v. Sec'y of Air Force*,  
944 F.2d 1477 (9th Cir. 1991).....*passim*

*McCall v. United States*,  
338 F.2d 589 (9th Cir. 1965).....6, 52-53

*McGowan v. Scoggins*,  
890 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1989).....28-29, 47

*McHugh v. University of Vermont*,  
966 F.2d 67 (2d Cir. 1992).....6, 52-53

*Millang v. United States*,  
817 F.2d 533 (9th Cir. 1987).....30

*Mills v. Tucker*,  
499 F.2d 866 (9th Cir. 1974).....45

*Monaco v. United States*,  
661 F.2d 129 (9th Cir. 1981).....29

*Osborn v. Haley*,  
549 U.S. 225 (2007).....1, 3

*PAE Gov’t Servs v. MPRI, Inc.*,  
514 F.3d 856 (9th Cir. 2007).....17, 20, 22

*Payne v. Tennessee*,  
501 U.S. 808, 827, (1991).....52

*Persons v. United States*,  
925 F.2d 292 (9th Cir. 1991).....30, 48

*Pugliese v. Superior Court*,  
146 Cal. App. 4th 1444 (2007).....16, 24, 34

*Rayonier v. United States*,  
352 U.S. 315 (1957).....6

*Rolling v. E\*Trade Secs., LLC*,  
756 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (N.D. Cal. 2010).....2

*Rubin v. United States*,  
449 U. S. 424 (1981).....5, 54



<i>Schoenfeld v. Quamme</i> , 492 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sechrest v. Ignacio</i> , 549 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Soghomonian v. United States</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 1134 (E.D Cal. 1999).....	21
<i>Stauber v. Cline</i> , 837 F.2d 395 (9th Cir. 1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stencel Aero Eng'g Corp. v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 666 (1977).....	49
<i>Stubbs v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 58 (8th Cir. 1984).....	50
<i>Taber v. Maine</i> , 67 F.3d 1029 (2d Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Trerice v. Pederson</i> , 769 F.2d 1398 (9th Cir. 1985).....	28, 46
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	29, 55
<i>United States v. McConney</i> , 728 F.2d 1195 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17-19
<i>United States v. Muniz</i> , 374 U.S. 150 (1963).....	3
<i>United States v. Shearer</i> , 473 U.S. 52 (1985).....	33, 46
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>

*Westfall v. Erwin*,  
484 U.S. 292 (1988).....*passim*

*Williamson v. Tucker*,  
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981).....19

*Wisconsin Pub. Intervenor v. Mortier*,  
501 U.S. 597 (1991).....7, 54-55

*Zaputil v. Cowgill*,  
335 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2003).....47

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

10 U.S.C. § 10216.....34

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b).....52

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1).....3

28 U.S.C. § 1332.....1

28 U.S.C. § 2671.....*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2674.....3

28 U.S.C. § 2679.....53

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(1).....1

28 U.S.C. § 2679(d)(2).....3

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a).....4

28 U.S.C. § 2680(j).....4

28 U.S.C. § 2680(k).....4, 6

32 U.S.C. § 709.....34

28 C.F.R. § 15.4.....1

**CAL. STATUTES**

Cal. Civ. Code § 51.7.....15

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.1.....15

Cal. Civ. Code § 52.4.....15

Cal. Civ. Code § 1708.5.....15

**FEDERAL RULES**

FED. R. CIV. P. 8(d), (e).....22, 24
